PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

St	yı	es	ne	et	v	er	SI	or	I V	/1	•	1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANC	CE:	ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	A	JL						
		Name		Execution Date				
Conor D. Johnson				10/25/2011				
John M. Howat				10/31/2011				
Paul S. Wilke				10/28/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	λ							
Name: Moo	og Inc.							
Street Address: Sen								
City: Eas								
State/Country: NEW YORK								
Postal Code: 140)52							
			Number					
Property Type			Number					
PCT Number:		US1158775	Number					
	I	US1158775						
PCT Number:	I		Number					
PCT Number:	<u></u> л	2-6100	Number					
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number:	(716)852 (716) 84	2-6100						
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(716)852 (716) 84 spiatkow	2-6100 7-8400 ski@phillipslytle		will be sent				
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i>	(716)852 (716) 84 spiatkow	2-6100 7-8400 ski@phillipslytte - <i>mail address fi</i> i	.com	will be sent				
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	(716)852 (716) 84 spiatkow ent to the e Phillips L	2-6100 7-8400 ski@phillipslytte - <i>mail address fi</i> i	.com st; if that is unsuccessful, it	will be sent				
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(716)852 (716) 84 spiatkow ent to the e Phillips L Intellectu 3400 HS	2-6100 7-8400 ski@phillipslytte <i>-mail address fil</i> .ytle LLP al Property Gro BC Center	.com <i>st; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> up	will be sent				
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(716)852 (716) 84 spiatkow ent to the e Phillips L Intellectu 3400 HS	2-6100 7-8400 ski@phillipslytle <i>-mail address fii</i> .ytle LLP ial Property Gro	.com <i>st; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> up	will be sent				
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(716)852 (716) 84 spiatkow <i>ent to the e</i> Phillips L Intellectu 3400 HS Buffalo,	2-6100 7-8400 ski@phillipslytte <i>-mail address fil</i> .ytle LLP al Property Gro BC Center	.com st; if that is unsuccessful, it up	will be sent				

PATENT REEL: 027176 FRAME: 0487

source=PCTUS1158775-Assignment#page1.tif source=PCTUS1158775-Assignment#page2.tif source=PCTUS1158775-Assignment#page3.tif source=PCTUS1158775-Assignment#page4.tif source=PCTUS1158775-Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, CONOR D. JOHNSON, of 3408 Beresford Avenue, Belmont, California 94002, JOHN M. HOWAT, of 296 Bonview Street, San Francisco, California 94110, and PAUL S. WILKE, of 3338 Creek View Drive, Medford, Oregon 97504, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a VIBRATION ISOLATION SYSTEM AND METHOD, for which we are about to file an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, MOOG INC. ("Moog"), a New York corporation having a place of business at Seneca and Jamison Road, East Aurora, New York 14052, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention described therein, and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Moog, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and other restrictions or obligations, our entire right, title and interest in and to (i) the Application, (ii) all inventions described in the Application and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in any countries or regions designated in the Application, (iii) all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all regional applications, national applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations and extensions, (iv) all rights, including without limitation all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, (vi) all other forms of protection that may be provided in any country for the Application, the invention described therein, or the disclosure therein, and (vii) all claims for damages, injunctive relief and all other remedies arising out of any infringement or violation of any of the foregoing assigned rights, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect and retain damages that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, or which have accrued or may hereafter accrue, for Moog's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of Moog's successors, assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 027176 FRAME: 0489

AND we do hereby acknowledge and agree that Moog, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto, shall have sole control over and sole and absolute discretion with respect to any decisions regarding the Subject Property, including without limitation with respect to any decisions regarding where to file patent applications and the prosecution and maintenance of any patent applications or patents.

AND we do hereby authorize and request that any patents issuing from any of the Subject Property be issued to Moog, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND we do hereby agree to execute, upon request of Moog, any and all documents that Moog deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in Moog, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as Moog may deem necessary or convenient.

AND we do further understand, confirm and acknowledge that in executing this document we are transferring our entire interest in and to the Subject Property to Moog, and that the attorney(s) appointed in the Application also represent Moog and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. We consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting any of the foregoing patent applications, and do hereby authorize the attorney(s) to take all future instructions from Moog. We are unaware of any potential interest that we may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of Moog with respect to the prosecution of the foregoing patent applications, and we further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, we did not seek or obtain any legal advice from Moog's attorney(s) with respect to this Assignment and that we have been informed of our right to seek independent counsel of our own choosing and at our personal expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment as of the 26th day of October, 2011.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

- 2 -

CONOR D. JOHNSON

oknon

STATE OF VIRGINIA)) SS: COUNTY OF <u>middlesex</u>)

On this ΔS^{\dagger} day of October, 2011, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, CONOR D. JOHNSON, to me known and known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the same in my presence, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal



JOHN M. HOWAT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) SS: COUNTY OF Supto Chara

On this $\underline{\Im}/\underline{\Im}/\underline{\Im}$ day of October, 2011, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, JOHN M. HOWAT, to me known and known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the same in my presence, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal



PATENT REEL: 027176 FRAME: 0492 PAUL S. WILKE

Paul S. Wilke

STATE OF OREGON) COUNTY OF <u>JACKSON</u>) SS:

On this $28^{\prime h}$ day of October, 2011, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, PAUL S. WILKE, to me known and known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the same in my presence, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein mentioned.



Notarial Seal

The foregoing instrument is an "Assignment"; regarding a patent application, to Moog Inc.

Doc # 01-2521142.1

RECORDED: 11/04/2011